

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC06-1786**

---

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
DOCKET NO. 060300-TL**

---

**GTC, INC., d/b/a GT COM,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**LISA POLAK EDGAR, ETC., ET AL.,**

**Appellees.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

---

Christiana T. Moore  
Associate General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 346810

David E. Smith  
Attorney Supervisor  
Florida Bar No. 309011

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862  
850-413-6199

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED SECTION 364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, TO ALLOW GT COM TO COLLECT A STORM COST SUR- CHARGE FOR ONLY THOSE COSTS THAT EXCEEDED ITS NORMAL OPERATING COSTS.....	9
A.    The Commission's Decision to Disallow Double Recovery is Consistent With the Statute's Direction to Determine "Reasonable" Costs to be Recovered From Customers. ....	11
B.    The Commission Properly Considered the "Circumstances for the Named Tropical System." .....	13
C.    The Commission Did Not Err in Confirming its Interpretation of Section 364.051(4)(b) by Reference to Legislative History Materials.....	14
D.    The Commission Properly Analyzed GT Com's Costs and Expenses to Determine Whether They Should be Paid for by Customers Through a Surcharge.....	16
II.   THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN INTERPRETING AND APPLYING SECTION 364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, TO DENY GT COM RECOVERY OF CERTAIN CAPITAL COSTS THROUGH A SURCHARGE. ....	20

A. The Commission’s Decision Complies With the Statute’s Direction to Allow Recovery of Costs that are Reasonable Under the Circumstances. .... 20

B. The Commission Did Not Disregard the "Circumstances for the Named Tropical System" in Disallowing Certain Capital Costs..... 21

C. The Commission Did Not Improperly Apply Rate Base, Rate of Return Regulation to GT Com..... 22

D. The Commission Decision is Consistent with the Principles of Statutory Construction. .... 23

III. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO ACCOUNT FOR GT COM’S REIMBURSEMENT THROUGH UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUNDS FOR STORM DAMAGE COSTS WAS BASED ON COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S DISCRETION TO DETERMINE WHETHER COSTS TO BE RECOVERED BY A SURCHARGE WERE REASONABLE. .... 25

A. The Commission’s Decision Did Not Contravene the Language of Section 364.051(4)(b), Florida Statutes..... 26

B. Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that GT Com Will Receive Reimbursement for Storm Costs..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES

<i>Citizens v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 435 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1983).....	29
<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	4,5,16,30
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1952).....	24
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Association v. Clark</i> , 678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996) .....	4,5
<i>Gulf Power Company v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984) .....	29
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance</i> , 840 So.2d 993 (Fla. 2003) .....	25
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003).....	4,30
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc., v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) .....	4
<i>Sprint-Florida, Inc. v. Jaber</i> , 885 So. 2d 286 (2004) .....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 890 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	4
<i>Verizon Communication Inc., et al. v. Federal Communications Commission, et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	12

#### FLORIDA LAWS AND STATUTES

Chapter 2005-132, Laws of Fla. ....	13,15,16
Section 120.68(7)(e), Florida Statutes .....	5
Section 364.051(4)(b), Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 366.8260, Florida Statutes.....	19,20

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE ORDER

*In Re: Modified Minimum Filing Requirements Report of St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company*, 93 FPSC 3:48, Order No. PSC-93-0328-FOF-TL, Docket No. 910927-TL, 1993 Fla. PUC LEXIS 331 (March 4, 1993) ..... 17

*In Re: Investigation into the authorized return on equity and earnings of St Joseph Telephone & Telegraph Company*, 94 FPSC 5:61, Order No. PSC-94-0547-FOF-TL, Docket No. 940200-TL; 1994 Fla. PUC LEXIS 418 (May 11, 1994)..... 17

*In re: Petition for approval of storm cost recovery surcharge, and stipulation with Office of Public Counsel, by Sprint-Florida, Incorporated*, 05 FPSC 10:2, Order No. PSC-05-0946-FOF-TL; "Order Approving Storm Cost Recovery Surcharge" ..... 25

*In re: Petition to recover 2005 tropical system related costs and expenses, by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.*, Order No. PSC-07-0036-FOF-TL, issued January 10, 2007, in Docket No. 060598-TL ..... 3,23
